Other assets   73,583   13,615   1,300
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 2,029,106   $ 415,728   $ 1,300
===============================================================================================================================

   NBT
   Pioneer American
   Combined   BSB   Pro Forma   Combined
   Pro Forma   Bancorp, Inc.   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ---------   -------------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 74,039 16   $ 47,718 16   $   --   $ 121,757
Securities available for sale, at fair value   602,767   382,703   --   985,470
Securities held to maturity (fair value-NBT Bancorp Inc.
  $75,808, BSB Bancorp, Inc. $13,208, and Pioneer
   American Holding Company Corp. $34,560)   114,518   13,079   --   127,597
Loans   1,540,798   1,745,959   3,286,757
Less:   Allowance for loan losses   20,688   31,705   --   52,393
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net loans   1,520,110   1,714,254   --   3,234,364
Premises and equipment, net   46,202   15,541   --   61,743
Other assets   88,498   57,569   4,500   150,567
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 2,446,134   $ 2,230,864   $ 4,500   $ 4,681,498
===================================================================================================================================

   Pioneer American
   NBT   Holding   Pro Forma
   Bancorp Inc.   Company Corp.   Adjustments
   ------------   -------------   -----------

[…]

Mandatorily redeemable preferred securities of subsidiary   --   --
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total liabilities   1,866,574   383,635   5,100
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   NBT
   Pioneer American
   Combined   BSB   Pro Forma   Combined
   Pro Forma   Bancorp, Inc.   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ---------   -------------   -----------   ---------

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits:
 Demand (noninterest bearing)   $ 256,421   $ 139,639   $   --   396,060
 Savings,NOW, and money market   601,208   653,091   --   1,254,299
 Time   965,994   1,106,548   --   2,072,542
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total deposits   1,823,623   1,899,278   --   3,722,901
Borrowings   406,727   135,982   --   542,709
Other liabilities   24,959   8,588   16,500   50,047
Mandatorily redeemable preferred securities of subsidiary   --   30,000   --   30,000
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total liabilities   2,255,309   2,073,848   16,500   4,345,657

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Pioneer American
   NBT   Holding   Pro Forma
   Bancorp Inc.   Company Corp.   Adjustments
   ------------   -------------   -----------

[…]

- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $ 2,029,106   $ 415,728   $ 1,300
====================================================================================================================================

   NBT
   Pioneer American
   Combined   BSB   Pro Forma   Combined
   Pro Forma   Bancorp, Inc.   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ---------   -------------   -----------   ---------

Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock   --   --   --   --
  Common stock   238   114   91   443
  Additional paid-in-capital   180,162   37,590   (13,548)   204,204
  Retained earnings   42,780   143,481   (12,000)   174,261
  Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (21,044)   (10,712)   --   (31,756)
  Common stock in treasury, at cost   (11,311)   (13,457)   13,457   (11,311)
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total stockholders' equity   190,825   157,016   (12,000)   335,841
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $ 2,446,134   $ 2,230,864   $  4,500   $ 4,681,498
====================================================================================================================================

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2000

   Pioneer
   American   NBT
   Holding   Pioneer American
   NBT   Company   Pro Forma   Combined
   Bancorp Inc.   Corp.   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------   -----   -----------   ---------

Interest and fee income:
 Loan   $27,189   $5,048   $   --   $32,237
 Securities   9,865   2,358   --   12,223
 Other   402   4   --   406
 --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income:   37,456   7,410   --   44,866
 --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest expense:
 Deposits   13,446   2,637   --   16,083
 Borrowings   4,400   1,135   --   5,535
 --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total interest expense   17,846   3,772   --   21,618
 --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income   19,610   3,638   --   23,248
 Provision for loan losses   1,334   120   --   1,454
 --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income after provision for loan losses   18,276   3,518   --   21,794
 --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest income:
 Trust   860   --   --   860
 Service charges on deposit accounts   1,620   526   --   2,146
 Net security gains (losses)   --   --   --   --
 Other   1,135   195   --   1,330
 --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total noninterest income   3,615   721   --   4,336
 --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest expense:
  Salaries and employee benefits   7,081   1,322   --   8,403
  Office supplies and postage   592   119   --   711
  Occupancy   1,232   269   --   1,501
  Equipment   1,137   225   --   1,362
  Professional fees and outside services   756   240   --   996
  Data processing and communications   1,132   96   --   1,228
  Amortization of intangible assets   312   10   --   322
  Merger and acquisition charges   1,122   --   --   1,122
  Other operating   1,619   494   --   2,113
 --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   14,983   2,775   --   17,758
 --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Income before income taxes   6,908   1,464   --   8,372
 Income taxes   2,667   425   --   3,092
 --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Income   $ 4,241   $1,039   $   --   $ 5,280
 ================================================================================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
  Basic   18,028   2,864   23,198
  Diluted   18,134   2,887   23,345

Earnings Per Share
  Basic   0.24   0.36   0.23
  Diluted   0.23   0.36   0.23

[…]

Diluted   0.56   0.25

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 1999

   Pioneer
   American   NBT
   Holding   BSB
   NBT   Company   Pro Forma   Combined
   Bancorp Inc.   Corp.   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------   -----   -----------   ---------

Interest and fee income:
 Loan   $22,679   $4,812   $   --   $27,491
 Securities   8,465   2,291   --   10,756
 Other   458   82   --   540
 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income:   31,602   7,185   --   38,787
 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest expense:
 Deposits   11,006   2,729   --   13,735
 Borrowings   2,878   968   --   3,846
 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total interest expense   13,884   3,697   --   17,581
 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income   17,718   3,488   --   21,206
 Provision for loan losses   1,120   75   --   1,195
 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income after provision for loan losses   16,598   3,413   --   20,011
 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest income:
 Trust   835   --   --   835
 Service charges on deposit accounts   1,408   517   --   1,925
 Net security gains (losses)   668   --   --   668
 Other   1,365   126   --   1,491
 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total noninterest income   4,276   643   --   4,919
 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest expense:
  Salaries and employee benefits   5,970   1,331   --   7,301
  Office supplies and postage   637   145   --   782
  Occupancy   1,024   285   --   1,309
  Equipment   947   242   --   1,189
  Professional fees and outside services   697   183   --   880
  Data processing and communications   972   118   --   1,090
  Amortization of intangible assets   329   10   --   339
  Other operating   1,240   559   --   1,799
 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   11,816   2,873   --   14,689
 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Income before income taxes   9,058   1,183   --   10,241
 Income taxes   3,282   300   --   3,582
 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Income   $ 5,776   $  883   $   --   $ 6,659
 ===================================================================================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
  Basic   17,860   2,921   23,132
  Diluted   18,104   2,947   23,423

Earnings Per Share
  Basic   0.32   0.30   0.29

[…]

Diluted   0.54   0.28

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

   Pioneer
   American   NBT
   Holding   Pioneer American
   NBT   Company   Pro Forma   Combined
   Bancorp Inc.   Corp.   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------   -----   -----------   ---------

Interest and fee income:
 Loans   $ 96,235   $19,661   $   --   $115,896
 Securities   38,166   9,491   --   47,657
 Other   988   237   --   1,225
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income:   135,389   29,389   --   164,778
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest expense:
 Deposits   46,067   10,519   --   56,586
 Borrowings   14,515   4,379   --   18,894
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total interest expense   60,582   14,898   --   75,480
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income   74,807   14,491   --   89,298
 Provision for loan losses   5,070   370   --   5,440
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income after provision for loan losses   69,737   14,121   --   83,858
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest income:
 Trust   3,305   --   --   3,305
 Service charges on deposit accounts   6,303   1,635   --   7,938
 Net security gains (losses)   1,716   88   --   1,804
 Other   5,097   1,108   --   6,205
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total noninterest income   16,421   2,831   --   19,252
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest expense:
  Salaries and employee benefits   25,213   5,291   --   30,504
  Office supplies and postage   2,436   534   --   2,970
  Occupancy   4,317   1,062   --   5,379
  Equipment   4,230   990   --   5,220
  Professional fees and outside services   3,325   1,005   --   4,330
  Data processing and communications   4,091   437   --   4,528
  Amortization of intangible assets   1,278   39   --   1,317
  Merger and acquisition charges   798   --   --   798
  Other operating   5,812   2,024   --   7,836
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   51,500   11,382   --   62,882
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Income before income taxes   34,658   5,570   --   40,228
 Income taxes   12,483   1,488   --   13,971
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Income   $ 22,175   $ 4,082   $   --   $ 26,257
===============================================================================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
  Basic   17,851   2,902   23,089
  Diluted   18,095   2,929   23,382

Earnings Per Share
  Basic   1.24   1.41   1.14
  Diluted   1.23   1.39   1.12

[…]

Basic   1.80   1.03
  Diluted   1.77   1.01

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 1998

   Pioneer
   American   NBT
   Holding   Pioneer American
   NBT   Company   Pro Forma   Combined
   Bancorp Inc.   Corp.   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Interest and fee income:
 Loans   $ 89,399   $ 19,093   $ -   $ 108,492
 Securities   40,370   8,729   -   49,099
 Other   531   480   -   1,011
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income:   130,300   28,302   -   158,602
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest expense:
 Deposits   48,058   10,840   -   58,898
 Borrowings   12,359   3,479   -   15,838
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total interest expense   60,417   14,319   -   74,736
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income   69,883   13,983   -   83,866
 Provision for loan losses   5,729   420   -   6,149
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income after provision for loan losses   64,154   13,563   -   77,717
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest income:
 Trust   3,115   -   -   3,115
 Service charges on deposit accounts   5,325   1,404   -   6,729
 Net security gains (losses)   1,056   511   -   1,567
 Other   5,417   1,046   -   6,463
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total noninterest income   14,913   2,961   -   17,874
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest expense:
  Salaries and employee benefits   24,215   5,071   -   29,286
  Office supplies and postage   2,523   506   -   3,029
  Occupancy   4,132   1,027   -   5,159
  Equipment   3,599   773   -   4,372
  Professional fees and outside services   3,375   1,027   -   4,402
  Data processing and communications   3,796   483   -   4,279
  Amortization of intangible assets   1,275   39   -   1,314
  Other operating   7,665   2,041   -   9,706
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   50,580   10,967   -   61,547
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Income before income taxes   28,487   5,557   -   34,044
 Income taxes   5,614   1,535   -   7,149
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Income   $ 22,873   $ 4,022   $ -   $ 26,895
===================================================================================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
  Basic   17,976   2,894   23,200
  Diluted   18,361   2,953   23,691

Earnings Per Share
  Basic   1.27   1.39   1.16
  Diluted   1.25   1.36   1.14

[…]

Diluted   10,365   44,421

Earnings Per Share
  Basic   2.15   1.12
  Diluted   2.08   1.09

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 1997

   Pioneer   NBT
   American   Pioneer American
   NBT   Holding   Pro Forma   Combined
   Bancorp Inc.   Company Corp.   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Interest and fee income:
 Loans   $ 81,688   $ 18,101   $ -   $ 99,789
 Securities   38,536   8,086   -   46,622
 Other   607   320   -   927
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income:   120,831   26,507   -   147,338
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest expense:
 Deposits   45,629   11,337   -   56,966
 Borrowings   10,418   1,508   -   11,926
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total interest expense   56,047   12,845   -   68,892
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income   64,784   13,662   -   78,446
 Provision for loan losses   4,285   535   -   4,820
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income after provision for loan losses   60,499   13,127   -   73,626
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest income:
 Trust   2,675   -   -   2,675
 Service charges on deposit accounts   4,942   1,397   -   6,339
 Net security gains (losses)   (123)   157   -   34
 Other   3,973   907   -   4,880
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total noninterest income   11,467   2,461   -   13,928
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest expense:
  Salaries and employee benefits   22,111   5,040   -   27,151
  Office supplies and postage   2,250   507   -   2,757
  Occupancy   3,754   1,026   -   4,780
  Equipment   2,632   685   -   3,317
  Professional fees and outside services   2,485   900   -   3,385
  Data processing and communications   2,966   456   -   3,422
  Amortization of intangible assets   1,505   39   -   1,544
  Other operating   6,677   1,427   -   8,104
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   44,380   10,080   -   54,460
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Income before income taxes   27,586   5,508   -   33,094
 Income taxes   9,406   1,500   -   10,906
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Income   $ 18,180   $ 4,008   $ -   $ 22,188
===================================================================================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
  Basic   17,095   2,850   22,239
  Diluted   17,393   2,939   22,698

Earnings Per Share
  Basic   1.06   1.41   1.00
  Diluted   1.05   1.36   0.98